
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

1 September 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2016 at 10:30 AM, 
which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES
Community Services Committee 2 June 2016 (Pages 1 – 8)

4. ADULT LEARNING AND LITERACIES SERVICE 
Presentation by Jeannie Holles, Adult Learning Manager

5. PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ1 - 2016/17
Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 9 – 16)

* 6. EDUCATION VISION AND STRATEGY
Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 17 – 40)

7. DELIVERING EXCELLENCE AND EQUITY IN SCOTTISH EDUCATION
Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 41 – 48)

8. INSPECTION OF THE EDUCATION FUNCTIONS OF ARGYLL AND BUTE 
COUNCIL (INEA)
Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 49 – 56)



9. REVISED SCHOOL INSPECTION FRAMEWORK BY EDUCATION SCOTLAND
Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 57 – 200)

10. ADDITIONAL SUPPORT NEEDS REVIEW UPDATE
Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 201 – 208)

11. EDUCATION DIGITAL LEARNING AND TEACHING STRATEGY UPDATE
Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 209 – 224)

12. PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY PAPER
Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 225 – 242)

13. SKIPNESS PRIMARY SCHOOL
Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 243 – 246)

* 14. STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN 2017/18 - 2021/22
Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 247 – 260)

15. EMPTY HOMES UPDATE
Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services (Pages 261 – 266)

16. REMIT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 267 – 270)

17. COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2016/17 (Pages 271 - 272)

Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time this 
Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which 
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may 
depend on the decision reached at the meeting.

Community Services Committee

Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Robin Currie (Chair)
Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon (Vice-Chair)
Councillor George Freeman Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Neil MacIntyre Councillor Robert Macintyre
Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Julie McKenzie Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Isobel Strong Father David Connor
Alison Palmer

Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604392



MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 2 JUNE 2016 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair)

Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Neil MacIntyre
Councillor Robert E Macintyre

Councillor John McAlpine
Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Isobel Strong
Alison Palmer

Also Present: Councillor Donald MacMillan

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive 
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Ann Marie Knowles, Acting Executive Director – Community Services
Donald MacVicar, Head of Community and Culture
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR
Louise Connor, Education Manager
Moira MacVicar, Housing Services Manager
Martin Turnbull, Youth Services Manager
John MacLeod, Chair, An Comunn Gàidhealach
John Morrison, Chief Executive, An Comunn Gàidhealach
David MacIntyre, The Market Specialists Consultants

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Maurice Corry, Julie 
MacKenzie and Elaine Robertson; and from Church Representative, William 
Crossan and Teacher Representative, William Marshall.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none intimated.

3. MINUTES 

The Minute of the Community Services Committee held on 10 March 2016 was 
approved as a correct record.

4. EVALUATION OF ECONOMIC IMPACT OF ROYAL NATIONAL MOD OBAN 
2015 

Consideration was given to a report which introduced an independent report from 
consultants, The Market Specialists, showing the economic benefit of the Royal 
National Mod in October 2015 in Oban.  A presentation was also given by David 
MacIntyre, Managing Director of the Market Specialists, John Morrision , Chief 



Executive of An Comunn Gàidhealach and John MacLeod Chair of An Comunn 
Gàidhealach on the key findings of the report.

Councillor Robert E MacIntyre joined the meeting at this point.

Decision

The Committee noted the content of the report and thanked David MacIntyre, John 
MacLeod and John Morrison for their presentation.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 18 April 2016 
and The Market Specialists report, Economic Impact Study of Royal National Mod in 
Oban October 2015 dated January 2016, submitted)

5. GAELIC LANGUAGE PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 

A report updating the Committee on progress in delivering the Council’s Gaelic 
Language Plan was considered.

Councillor Mary Jean Devon joined the meeting at this point.

Decision

The Committee agreed to:-

1. note the progress being made in delivering the Council’s Gaelic Language Plan;

2. note that a number of the measures in the Plan have been updated to enable 
more accurate recording and more effective measuring of impact; and

3. note
[...]
en to a report which provided an update to the Committee of 
the progress in taking forward the action plan arising from the internal review of the 
senior phase curriculum at Hermitage Academy which was carried out during August 
to November 2015.

Decision

The Committee agreed to:-

1. note the progress achieved by Hermitage Academy, supported by Education 
Services in taking forward the key actions arising from the internal review of the 
senior phase curriculum at Hermitage Academy; and



2. note that a further progress report will be presented to a future Community 
Services Committee meeting.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 2 June 2016, 
submitted)

12. EDUCATION STRATEGY 

A report advising elected Members of the introduction of a formal Education Vision 
and Strategy was considered.  This document has been prepared by Education 
Services to allow the Service to effectively respond to the changing National and 
local policy contexts and, in doing so, ensure the future delivery of an Education 
Service which supports our children, young people and communities to achieve the 
best possible outcomes.

Councillor James McQueen left the meeting at this point.

Decision

The Committee agreed:-

1. to note the preparation of a draft Education Vision and Strategy;

2. to note the proposed timescales for taking forward the consultation, review and 
revision of this important document; and

3. that a further report be presented to the September meeting of the Committee 
following consultation.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 2 June 2016 
and draft Education Vision and Strategy dated 5 May 2016, submitted)

13. HOME ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMMES FOR SCOTLAND: AREA BASED 
SCHEME (HEEPS: ABS) 

For the past three years the Scottish Government has provided grant funding to the 
Council for energy efficiency home improvements through the Home Energy Efficient 
Programme for Scotland: Area Based Schemes (HEEPS: ABS), in order to meet 
their target to alleviate fuel poverty, as far as reasonably practicable, by 2016 and to 
reduce greenhouse gas emission by 42% by 2020 (based on 1990 levels) in 
accordance with the Scottish Climate Change Act 2009.  A report summarising the 
progress of the Argyll and Bute HEEPS: ABS and seeking approval for the proposals 
for the 2016/17 scheme and beyond was considered.

Councillor James McQueen re-joined the meeting at this point.

Decision

The Committee agreed:-

1. to note the HEEPS: ABS proposals for 2016/17 as detailed at paragraph 4.7 of 
the report; and



2. the proposal to target areas, in future years as funding allows, that have not 
previously benefitted from energy efficiency improvements, as set out in 
paragraph 4.9 of the report.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 19 May 
2016, submitted)

14. COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

Consideration was given to the work plan to facilitate forward planning of reports to 
the Community Services Committee.

Decision

The Committee - 

1. noted the contents of the work plan and;

2. noted that Schools Holidays 2017-18 and Education Strategy would be added as 
items for the September meeting.

(Reference: Community Services Committee Work Plan dated June 2016, 
submitted)





1 
 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL        COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMIITEE 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES                 8th September 2016 
 

 

PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ1 2016/2017 
 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 1.1 This report presents to the Community Services Committee the 
Community Service Performance Scorecards for FQ1 and asks 
Members to review performance for the quarter.  

 
 

. 
  



2 
 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL        COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMIITEE 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES                      DATE 2016 
 

 
Performance report FQ1 2016/2017 

 

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report presents to the Community Services Committee the Community 

Service Perform
[...]
embers, 3rd sector and voluntary organisations.  This 
information has been considered and collated to inform the final version of Our 
Children, Their Future presented with this paper. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that the Community Services Committee: 
 
 (1) Note the consultation feedback on the draft Education Vision and Strategy; 
 
 (2)  Approves the final version of the Education Vision and Strategy, and 
  

(3) Recommends to Council the approval of the Education Vision and                                     
                Strategy.    



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITYSERVICES COMMITTEE

EDUCATION 
 

8 SEPTEMBER 2016

 
EDUCATION VISION AND STRATEGY 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 The purpose of the paper is to advise Elected Members of the outcome of the 

process of consultation on the Education Vision and Strategy.  Our Children, 
Their Future has been prepared by Education Services to allow the Service to 
effectively respond to the changing national and local policy contexts and, in 
doing so, ensure the future delivery of an Education Service which supports our 
children, young people and  communities to achieve the best possible outcomes. 

 
 The strategy sets out: 

 The policy context; 
 The key ambitions for our children, young people and communities; 
 The Education vision; 
 An overview of the Education Services Strategy; 
 Cross cutting themes; 
 Our 6 Key objectives; 
 How we will report on outcomes, and 
 The proposed approach to monitoring and reviewing the implementation 
 of the Education Strategy. 

 
Prior to wider consultation, the initial document presented to Community 
Services Committee in June 2016 had been prepared by members of Education 
Services supported by feedback from an initial reference group. 
 
Consultation has now taken place with Educational Establishments, ELCC 
settings, Parent Council members, 3rd sector and voluntary organisations.  This 
information has been considered and collated
[...]
ll and 

Bute as outlined in section 5 of the report; 
b) Note the areas of continued development as outlined in section 6 of the 

report, and 
c) Request that further progress report be brought to a future Community 

Services Committee for consideration.  
 

 
 
  



2 
ASN Review Update CSC July 2016 DJBv3 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

 
COMMUNITY SERVICES: EDUCATION 
 

8 SEPTEMBER 2016

 
ADDITIONAL SUPPORT NEEDS REVIEW UPDATE 
 
 

 
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 Following approval by Community Services Committee in June 2015 a 

comprehensive review of the delivery of support for pupils with additional 
support needs was implemented by Education Services. 

 
3.2 Review Aims 

 

The review of key aspects of ASN provision was implemented to ensure that a 
service is in place which effectively and efficiently meets the needs of all 
learners in a time of severe financial constraint. In so doing, the service to 
support children with additional support needs must meet the requirements of 
the relevant legislation and ensure equity of provision and resources across 
the Argyll and Bute authority area. 

 
3.3 Community Services Committee agreed to the following areas of review; 

 Introduction of a revised ASN allocation process; 
 The establishment of working groups on staged intervention and more 

able pupils; 
 Further working groups to be established on Looked After Children, 

Learning Centres and interrupted learners; 
 Consolidation of management roles of Area Principal Teachers, and  
 Review of cover arrangements of ASN staff. 

 
Progress on the above is noted in section 5 of this report. 
 
3.4 In addition, Community Services Committee agreed to note potential areas of 

further development including;  
 Management of peripatetic support teachers; 
 Consideration to designating a primary school in South Kintyre as a 

Learning Centre; 
 Providing effective support to the Alternatives to Education initiative, 

and 
 T
[...]
f the inclusive approach to meeting needs, significant 
resources are targeted directly to schools where staff work together to 
employ creative and flexible approaches to meeting pupil needs.  Parklands 
School in Helensburgh is the only free standing special school within the 
authority.   
 

3.13  However, it is clear that the policy framework for meeting additional support 
needs in Argyll and Bute had not kept pace with the developing legislative 
framework. Much of policy required to be reviewed and revised, including 
ensuring a common understanding of certain key elements of practice such as 
staged intervention. As a consequence one critical aspect of the ASN review 
was to develop and improve areas of future policy development to allow current 
and future Education Service ASN policy framework to remain fit for purpose.  

   
3.14 The review of key aspects of ASN provision aimed to ensure that the service in 

place effectively and efficiently meets the needs of all learners in a time of 
severe financial constraint and do so in a fair and equitable way. The Council 
has a responsibility to discharge its obligations in relation to the relevant 
education legislation as previously outlined, and in doing so seek to do this to a 
high standard across the Argyll and Bute authority area. 

   
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1    Community Services Committee (CSC) is asked to: 
 

a) Note the areas of progress in developing the ASN provision in Argyll and Bute 
as outlined in section 5;  

b) Note the areas of continued development as outlined in section 6 of the 
report, and  

c) Request that further progress report be brought to a future Community 
Services Committee for consideration.  

   
5.0 DETAIL 
 

5.1 An initial review of provision of additional support needs was held on 5th and 
6th February 2015 with a recall day was on 26th March.  



5 
ASN Review Update CSC July 2016 DJBv3 

5.2 The review days considered both the areas of policy/practice and budg
[...]
 to utilise learning 
technologies in a range of ways to deliver the curriculum across all of our 
educational establishments; 
 

 Note the outcomes from the consultation document which will inform the 
final National Digital Learning and Teaching Strategy for Scotland to be 
published September 2016, and  
 

 Note that Argyll and Bute Education Service are undertaking a full review, 
along with partners, of the current strategy to produce A Digital Learning 
Strategy for Argyll and Bute in line with the National Strategy.  This strategy 
will be published January 2017, and 

 
 Community Services Committee request Education bring the digital learning 

strategy to a future meeting. 
 



 

 
 

                                                                      
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES: EDUCATION 
 

                               8 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
EDUCATION DIGITAL LEARNING AND TEACHING STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
 

 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 The main purpose of this report is to update the Community Services 

Committee on the development of a Digital Learning Strategy for Scotland 
which was scheduled for publication in Spring 2016.  The final Digital Learning 
and Teaching Strategy is now scheduled for publication in September 2016.  
Following the publication of the national document Argyll and Bute Education 
Service will establish a strategy to ensure that all learners will have access to 
appropriate technology to help them to realise their potential and explore skills 
for lifelong learning.  In responding to the delayed publication of the Digital 
Learning Strategy for Scotland it is proposed that an Argyll and Bute Digital 
Learning Strategy is prepared for publication in January 2017.  

 
 The Scottish Government launched a consultation document which outlined a 
vision and areas for focus which will lead to the development of the National 
Digital Learning and Teaching Strategy for Scotland. Argyll and Bute Education 
Service have created a summary of this consultation which will form the basis of 
the Argyll and Bute Digital Learning Strategy. 
 

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 It is recommended that Community Services: 
 

 Note that Argyll and Bute Education Services continues to utilise learning 
technologies in a range of ways to deliver the curriculum across all of our 
educational establishments; 
 

 Note the outcomes from the consultation document which will inform the 
final National Digital Learning and Teaching Strategy for Scotland to be 
published September 2016, and  
 

 Note that Argyll and Bute Education Service are undertaking a full review, 
along with partners, of the current strategy to produce A Digital Learning 
Strategy for Argyll and Bute in line with the National Strategy.  This strategy 
will be published January 2017, and 

 
 Community Services Committee request Education bring the digital learning 



 

strategy to a future meeting. 
 

5.0 DETAIL 
 
5.1   Digital technology is embedded in all aspects of modern life.  Outside of our 

schools, children, young people and adults alike have access to technologies 
today that are transforming how they connect, share, work and play in innovative 
and exciting ways. 

 
Argyll and Bute Education Services continue to support learning technologies as 
an important feature of the delivery of high quality learning and teaching. 

 
The Scottish Government is planning a number of key curriculum developments 
which will require teachers and learners to be confident and competent in the 
use of technology.  Argyll and Bute schools, teachers and pupils in responding 
to this ambition will require the necessary skills and knowledge to equip them to 
embrace any changes. 

 
 Argyll and Bute Education Services have been delivering learning technology 

across the curriculum through the following vision: 
 

Argyll and Bute will be a 21st Century learning community whose learners are 
prepared t
[...]
ledge or skills can be involved 
within particular educational contexts e.g. a 
parent literacy champion could be identified and 
work with staff and parents to improve literacy 
across a primary school. 

 

In line with strategies relating to Developing 
Scotland’s Young Work Force and as part of 
wider curriculum links, we will develop business 
and community links that help strengthen 
parental engagement.  

 

As part of our annual standards and quality 
reporting, we will report on the overall progress, 

 



review the success of our parental engagement 
and describe the impact and outcomes for our 
learners.  

 

 
 

 



 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                      COMMUNITY SERVICES  
                                                                             COMMITTEE 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICE: EDUCATION      8 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

 
SKIPNESS PRIMARY SCHOOL 

 
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Community Services Committee 

the current situation of Skipness Primary School and asks members to 
agree to the recommendations outlined. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Report recommends that Community Services Committee agree 
that: 

 
a) Skipness Primary School discontinue as a school on a temporary 

basis and that the building be retained for two years on a care and 
maintenance basis 

 
b) If there are no registered pupils by the commencement of session 

2018/19, the school be considered for formal closure through the 
statutory process 

 
c) The community will have prearranged access to the building to 

promote community functions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                      COMMUNITY SERVICES  
                                                                             COMMITTEE 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICE: EDUCATION      8 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

 
SKIPNESS PRIMARY SCHOOL 

 
 
 
 
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1  As from August 2016 there will be no pupils in Skipness Primary 

School.  There are no pupils projected to attend the school in the next 
few years.   There are no registered preschool age children in the 
catchment area for the school. 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
   
  It is recommended that the Community Services Committee agree that: 
 

a) Skipness Primary School discontinue as a school on a temporary 
basis and that the building be retained for two years on a care and 
maintenance basis 

 
b) If there are no registered pupils by the commencement of session 

2018/19, the school be considered for formal closure through the 
statutory process 

 
c) The community will have prearranged access to the building to 

promote community functions. 
 
 
 
5.0 DETAIL 
 
5.1 It is proposed that the Skipness Primary School building be retained on 

a care and maintenance basis until June 2018.  
 
5.2 If there are no registered pupils by the beginning of session 2018/19, 

that the school be considered for formal closure through a statutory 
public consultation in accordance with the Schools (Consultation) 
(Scotland) Act 2010.  

 
5.3 The roll in Skipness primary has declined over the last few years and as 

of August 2016 there were no pupils in the school.   
  
5.4 All Members of staff from Skipness Primary School have either been 

redeployed in other posts within the authority or accepted redundancy. 
 



5.5 In the event of a school age pupil moving to live within the catchment 
area for Skipness Primary School and seeking to attend this school the 
present situation is that the school would require to re-open at the next 
appropriate session. 

 
 

6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 Skipness Primary School will discontinue as school on a temporary 

basis as at the start of school session August 2016 and will be retained 
until June 2018 on a care and maintenance basis. 

 
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 Policy  
 

7.2 Financial  
 

7.3 Legal  There is a requirement to comply with the Schools 
(Consultation) (Scotland) Act 2010 when considering
[...]
 of the Community Services Committee

	10 ADDITIONAL SUPPORT NEEDS REVIEW UPDATE
	11 EDUCATION DIGITAL LEARNING AND TEACHING STRATEGY UPDATE
	12 PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY PAPER
	PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY    Appendix 1
	Parental Involvement Strategy  APPENDIX 2

	13 SKIPNESS PRIMARY SCHOOL
	14 STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN 2017/18 - 2021/22
	15 EMPTY HOMES UPDATE
	16 REMIT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE
	17 COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2016/17





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2016 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair)

Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Neil MacIntyre
Councillor Robert E Macintyre

Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Isobel Strong
Alison Palmer

Also Present: Councillor Ellen Morton

Attending: Ann Marie Knowles, Acting Executive Director – Community Services
Anne Paterson, Acting Head of Education
Donald MacVicar, Head of Community and Culture
Jeannie Holles, Adult Learning Manager
Roslyn Redpath, Principal Educational Psychologist
David Bain, Education Manager – Inclusion and Integration
Gary Clark, Education Support Officer
Shona Taylor, HM Inspector, Education Scotland

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Maurice Corry, Mary-Jean 
Devon, Julie McKenzie and Aileen Morton.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 

The Minute of the Community Services Committee held on 2 June 2016 was 
approved as a correct record.

With reference to item 8 – School Holidays 2017–18, it was noted that the final 
pattern of schools holidays and in-service days would be presented for consideration 
at the December Community Services Committee meeting as further consultation 
was still underway with the appropriate Unions.

4. ADULT LEARNING AND LITERACIES SERVICE 

Consideration was given to a presentation on the work undertaken by the Adult 
Learning and Literacies Service to support individuals over the age of 16 years with 
significant to very severe issues to enable them to communicate effectively, to find 
work or to get help with services they need.



Decision

The Committee:-

1. thanked the Adult Learning Manager for her very informative presentation and 
noted the valuable service provided by the Adult Learning and Literacies Service; 
and

2. congratulated the Welfare Reform Working Group on receiving the overall 
Scottish IRRV Award for their USDL (Universal Support Delivered Locally) trial 
and Excellence in Partnership Working.

Councillor Elaine Robertson joined the meeting during consideration of the foregoing 
item.

5. PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ1 - 2016/17 

Consideration was given to a report on the Community Services FQ1 Performance 
Scorecard.

Decision

The Committee noted the performance for the quarter.

(Reference: Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services dated 12 
August 2016, submitted)

* 6. EDUCATION  VISION AND STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to a report advising Members of the outcome of the process 
of consultation on the Education Vision and Strategy - Our Children, Their Future, 
which was prepared by Education Services to allow the Service to effectively 
respond to the changing national and local policy contexts and, in doing so, ensure 
the future delivery of an Education Service which supports our children, young 
people and communities to achieve the best possible outcomes.

Decision

The Committee agreed:-

1. to note the consultation feedback on the draft Education Vision and Strategy;

2. that the draft Strategy should be circulated by the Acting Executive Director – 
Community Services to all elected Members for comment; and

3. to refer to Council the final approval of the draft Strategy.

(Reference: Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services dated 
September 2016 and Draft of Education Vision and Strategy document, submitted)

Councillors Elaine Robertson and Councillor Robert E Macintyre left the meeting at 
this point.



7. DELIVERING EXCELLENCE AND EQUITY IN SCOTTISH EDUCATION 

A report advising Members of the recently published Delivery Plan for Scottish 
Education and the implications arising from the Delivery Plan for both the Council 
and Education Services was considered.

Decision

The Committee agreed to:-

1. note the publication of “Delivering Excellence and Equity in Scottish Education: a 
Delivery Plan for Scotland”;

2. note the implications for Education Services in meeting the requirements set out 
within the Delivery Plan; and

3. note that a progress report will be presented to a future Community Services 
Committee meeting.

(Reference: Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services dated 8 
September 2016, submitted)

8. INSPECTION OF THE EDUCATION FUNCTIONS OF ARGYLL AND BUTE 
COUNCIL (INEA) 

A report advising the Committee of the planned inspection of the Education functions 
of Argyll and Bute Council was considered.  It was noted leaders of the Opposition 
Groups had indicated at the meeting they wanted to be included in interviews as part 
of the inspection activity.

Decision

The Committee agreed to:

1. note the planned INEA inspection of the Education Services of Argyll and Bute 
Council;

2. note the timetable associated with the inspection; and

3. request the Executive Director of Community Services to bring a report 
confirming the outcome of the inspection to a future meeting of the Community 
Services Committee.

(Reference: Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services dated 25 
July 2016, submitted)

9. REVISED SCHOOL INSPECTION FRAMEWORK BY EDUCATION SCOTLAND 

A report updating Members on the revised school inspection framework implemented 
by Education Scotland from August 2016 was considered.



Decision

The Committee agreed to:-

1. note the revised school inspection framework implemented by Education 
Scotland from August 2016; and

2. note that the Argyll and Bute Education Service will review and further develop its 
approach to inspection and review, in consultation with Head Teachers, in line 
with the revised framework from Education Scotland.

(Reference: Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services dated 8 
September 2016, submitted)

10. ADDITIONAL SUPPORT NEEDS REVIEW UPDATE 

Following approval by the Community Services Committee in June 2015 a 
comprehensive review of the delivery of support for pupils with additional support 
needs was implemented by Education Services.  Consideration was given to a report 
updating Members of progress with this review. 

Decision

The Committee agreed to:-

1. note the areas of progress in developing the ASN provision in Argyll and Bute as 
outlined in section 5 of the report; 

2. note the areas of continued development as outlined in section 6 of the report; 
and

3. request that a further progress report be brought to a future Community Services 
Committee for consideration.

(Reference: Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services, submitted)

11. EDUCATION DIGITAL LEARNING AND TEACHING STRATEGY UPDATE 

A report updating the Committee on the development of a Digital Learning Strategy 
for Scotland was considered.

Decision

The Committee agreed to:-

1. note that Argyll and Bute Education Services will continue to utilise learning 
technologies in a range of ways to deliver the curriculum across all the council’s 
educational establishments; 

2. note the outcomes from the consultation document which will inform the final 
National Digital Learning and Teaching Strategy for Scotland to be published in 
September 2016;



3. note that Argyll and Bute Education Service are undertaking a full review, along 
with partners, of the current strategy to produce A Digital Learning Strategy for 
Argyll and Bute in line with the National Strategy and which will be published in 
January 2017; and

4. request that Education bring the digital learning strategy to a future meeting of 
the Community Services Committee.

(Reference: Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services dated 
September 2016, submitted)

Councillor Robert E Macintyre returned to the meeting at this point.

12. PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY PAPER 

Consideration was given to the revised draft Parental Involvement Strategy 
developed in consultation with Head Teachers and Parent Councils.

Decision

The Committee agreed to:

1. endorse the revised draft Parental Involvement Strategy;

2. note the continued commitment of the Education Service to enhance and further 
develop opportunities for parental involvement in all the council’s schools; and

3. the publication of this revised draft Parental Involvement Strategy.

(Reference: Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services dated 4 
August 2016 and draft Parental Involvement Strategy dated June 2016, submitted)

13. SKIPNESS PRIMARY SCHOOL 

A report advising the Committee of the current situation of Skipness Primary School 
was considered.

Decision

The Committee agreed that:-

1. Skipness Primary School discontinue as a school on a temporary basis and that 
the building be retained for two years on a care and maintenance basis;

2. if there are no registered pupils by the commencement of session 2018/19, the 
school be considered for formal closure through the statutory process; and

3. the community will have prearranged access to the building to promote 
community functions.

(Reference: Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services dated 8 
September 2016, submitted)



Alison Palmer left the meeting at this point.

* 14. STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN 2017/18 - 2021/22 

A report summarising the proposals for the revised Strategic Housing Investment 
Plan (SHIP), in line with statutory requirements and the latest guidance was 
considered.  The report also highlighted progress with the previous SHIP and the 
outputs achieved over the last five years.

Decision

The Committee agreed to:-

1. note the positive progress with the SHIP 2011-2016;

2. approve the proposals summarised in the report; and

3. recommend to Council that the proposals summarised in the report form the 
basis of the submission to the Scottish Government in November 2016.

(Reference: Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services dated 8 
September 2016, submitted)

Councillor James McQueen left the meeting at this point.

15. EMPTY HOMES UPDATE 

A report updating Members on the empty homes issue and outlining the activity 
which assists owners to bring empty homes back into use was considered.

Decision

The Committee agreed to note the content of the report.

(Reference: Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services dated 8 
September 2016, submitted)

16. REMIT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

A report updating Members on the remit of the Community Services Committee 
following the inception of the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership and 
the Integration Joint Board (IJB).

Decision

The Committee agreed to note the revised remit of the Community Services 
Committee.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 1 August 2016, 
submitted)



17. COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2016/17 

Consideration was given to the work plan to facilitate forward planning of reports to 
the Community Services Committee.

Decision

The Committee agreed to note the content of the work plan.

(Reference: Community Services Work Plan dated September 2016, submitted)


